EuroCCP received from other interoperable CCPs under reciprocal
collateral arrangements in place with Clearstream Banking, which allow
the co-operating CCPs to provide collateral to each other to meet the
interoperable CCPs’ margin obligations. For EuroCCP, the assets used
to provide collateral are deposited by the Clearing Participants in the
interoperability fund designated account.

There are no contingent liabilities arising from post-employment
obligations.

13. Correction of errors

During 2020, EuroCCP discovered that incorrect manual entries were made
in 2019 that resulted in overstatement of assets (Due from banks and due
from customers) and liabilities (Other liabilities) amounting to EUR 20.1
million. The error did not have an impact on the income statement. The error
has been corrected by restating each of the effected financial statement line
items in 2019.

The table below shows a summary of the impact of this correction on the
statement of financial position and cashflow statement at the end of 2019.

Statement of financial position

31 December 2019 Impact of correction of error

Assets
As

previously
reported

Adjustments As
restated

Cash and cash equivalents 571,204 - 571,204
Due from banks and due
from customers 29,245 -20,111 9,134

Property and equipment 1,785 - 1,785
Intangible assets 3,293 - 3,293
Other assets 6,072 - 6,072
Total assets  611,599 -20,111 591,488

Liabilities

Due to banks 248,220 - 248,220
Due to customers 285,969 - 285,969
Tax payables 58 - 58
Other liabilities 29,591 -20,111 9,480
Total liabilities  563,838 -20,111 543,727
Shareholder’s equity 47,761 - 47,761
Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 611,599 -20,111 591,488

The correction of error did not have impact on opening balances of the
statement of financial position for year 2019.

European Central Counterparty N.V.
World Trade Center, Tower I, Level 3, Strawinskylaan 1847
1077 XX Amsterdam, The Netherlands

https://euroccp.com

European Central Counterparty N.V. (corporate seat in Amsterdam)
Commercial Register No. 34268194

Cashflow statement 2019

 As

previously
reported

Adjustment As
restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 4,059 - 4,059

Adjustment to reconcile profit to net
cash generated by operating activities:

971 - 971

Depreciation and amortisation  962 - 962
Effect of foreign exchange rate  9 - 9
Other - - -

Changes in operating assets and
liabilities 3,753 - 3,753

Due from banks and due from
customers

9,860 20,111 29,971

Due to banks -78,568 - -78,568
Due to customers 51,795 - 51,795
Net changes in all other operational
assets and liabilities

20,666 -20,111 555

Cash generated by operating
activities

8,783 - 8,783

Income taxes paid -1,291 - -1,291

Net cash from operating activities 7,492 - 7,492

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment -234 - -234
Acquisition of intangible assets -1,960 - -1,960

Net cash flow generated by investing
activities

-2,194 - -2,194

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital - - -
Proceeds from share premium
contribution

- - -

Dividend paid - - -
IFRS 16 adjustment - lease liabilities - - -
Finance charges - lease liabilities -3 - -3
Repayment of lease liabilities  -284 - -284

Net cash from financing activities -287 - -287

Net decrease (-) / increase (+) in cash
and cash equivalents

5,011 - 5,011

Cash and cash equivalents ─ as at 1
January

566,193 - 566,193

Cash and cash equivalents ─ as at 31
December

571,204 - 571,204

Supplementary disclosures of
operating cash flow information

Interest received  8,750 - 8,750
Interest paid  -7,068 - -7,068

EuroCCP Annual Report 2020 45
 Notes to the statement of profit or loss for 2020

Notes to the statement of profit or loss for 2020

(x EUR 1,000)

 2020 2019

14. Net interest income 4,957  2,344
Negative interest on liabilities 10,611 6,104
Interest expense -218 -786
Negative interest on assets -5,436 -2,974
Net interest income 4,957 2,344

Negative interest on liabilities comprises of interest charged by
EuroCCP for the financial liabilities to its clients, as a result of negative
interest rates.

The breakdown of negative interest on liabilities is as follows:
Negative interest on liabilities related parties 1,763 1,536